4.2 Effectiveness & efficiency

Outputs

As shown in Table 8 below, the UEC programme’s output targets were nearly all met or surpassed. The

difference between targets and actual results are in most cases substantial, and sometimes even

astronomical.

The business development activities by local partners had a large outreach, creating substantial awareness on

entrepreneurship. Between 2011 and 2015, almost 24,000 entrepreneurs in five different countries were

trained, substantially surpassing the target. In addition, more than 7,400 business plan applications were

approved. Local partners mentioned that the business plans really helped to build an entrepreneurial mind-

set, which was often non-existing before. While in absolute terms all output targets were met, the share of

business plans submitted and attendees at networking sessions from vulnerable groups remained below the

target. As mentioned earlier, this can be attributed to the difficulty for organisations based in the country’s

capital to reach rural areas as well as sensitivities in registering a person’s ethnicity.

Table 8 Output targets and results related to SO 2 (Monitoring Protocol)

Indicator Target Actual Difference

# of entrepreneurs trained/awarded certificate 14,200 23,904 +68%

# of entrepreneurs from vulnerable groups trained/awarded cert. 10,792 18,796 +74%

% of entrepreneurs from vulnerable groups trained/ awarded cert. 76% 79% +3%

# of approved business plan applications 4,194 7,440 +77%

# of approved business plan applications from vulnerable groups 3,105 5,441 +75%

% of approved business plan applications from vulnerable groups 76% 73% -3%

# of attendees of network sessions 1,000 30,684 +2968%

# of attendees of network sessions from vulnerable groups 760 13,805 +1716%

% of attendees of network sessions from vulnerable groups 76% 45% -21%

# of successful matchmaking introductions 420 1,245 +196%

# of successful matchmaking introductions for vulnerable groups 319 948 +197%

% of successful matchmaking introductions for vulnerable groups 76% 76% 0%

# of website hits 315,950 332,084 +5%

These positive results can be explained by the strongly output-driven programme execution. The focus on

outputs follows from several factors, of which four are most important. First, there was a focus in partner

selection on organisations able to organise larger business plan competitions such as universities and start-up

centres. These organisations made up a relatively large portion of local partners. Second, the capacity

building interventions by the alliance and cooperation partners greatly enhanced the local organisations’

UEC Final Programme Evaluation  DRAFT REPORT

46